Public Document Pack

Licensing Sub-Committee

Thursday 8 January 2015 at 10.00 am

To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH

The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend

Membership

Councillors David Barker (Chair), Neale Gibson and'Vickie Priestley
Stuart Wattam (Reserve)

Sheffield

City Council




PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING

The Licensing Committee carries out a statutory licensing role, including licensing for
taxis and public entertainment.

As a lot of the work of this Committee deals with individual cases, some meetings
may not be open to members of the public.

Recording is allowed at Licensing Committee meetings under the direction of the
Chair of the meeting. Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for
details of the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at council
meetings.

A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council's website at
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance. The
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.

You may not be allowed to see some reports because they contain confidential
information. These items are usually marked * on the agenda.

If you require any further information please contact Harry Clarke on 0114 273 6183
or email harry.clarke@sheffield.gov.uk.

FACILITIES

There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the
Town Hall. Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms.

Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the
side to the main Town Hall entrance.



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE AGENDA
8 JANUARY 2015

Order of Business

Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements

Apologies for Absence

Exclusion of Public and Press

To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press and
public

Declarations of Interest

Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be considered
at the meeting

Licensing Act 2003 - Koko Restaurant, 503 Ecclesall Road, Sheffield,
S$11 8PR

Report of the Chief Licensing Officer



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 4

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS

If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI)
relating to any business that will be considered at the meeting, you must not:

. participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become
aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the meeting, participate
further in any discussion of the business, or

o participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the meeting.

These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a
member of the public.

You must:

J leave the room (in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct)

. make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any DPI at any
meeting at which you are present at which an item of business which affects or
relates to the subject matter of that interest is under consideration, at or before
the consideration of the item of business or as soon as the interest becomes
apparent.

. declare it to the meeting and notify the Council’'s Monitoring Officer within 28
days, if the DPI is not already registered.

If you have any of the following pecuniary interests, they are your disclosable
pecuniary interests under the new national rules. You have a pecuniary interest if
you, or your spouse or civil partner, have a pecuniary interest.

e Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit or gain,
which you, or your spouse or civil partner undertakes.

¢ Any payment or provision
[...]
to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought. The Monitoring
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’'s Standards
Committee in relation to a request for dispensation.

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Interim Director of Legal and
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk.

Page 3 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



Agenda Item 5

Sheffield

City Council SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL
Licensing Sub Committee
Report

Report of: Chief Licensing Officer, Head of Licensing

Date: 8" January 2015

Subject: Licensing Act 2003

Author of Report: Clive Stephenson

Summary: To consider an application to grant a premises licence

made under the Licensing Act 2003.

Koko Restaurant 503, Ecclesall Road, Sheffield S11 8PR

Recommendations: That members carefully consider the representations made and take such
steps, as the Sub Committee consider necessary for the promotion of the
Licensing Objectives.

Background Papers: Attached documents

Category of Report: OPEN

Page 5



REPORT OF THE CHIEF LICENSING OFFICER Ref No 02/ 15
(HEAD OF LICENSING) TO THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE
LICENSING ACT 2003

Koko Restaurant Ltd. 503 Ecclesall Road,Sheffield S11 8PR

1.0

1.1

2.0
2.1

2.2

3.0

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

4.0

41

PURPOSE OF REPORT

To consider an application for the grant of a premises licence made under section 17
of the Licensing Act 2003.

THE APPLICATION
The applicant is Koko Restaurants Ltd.

The application, which was received on 19" November 2014, is attached to this
report labelled Appendix 'A’. Any blank pages have been omitted to save paper, but
the original appiication will be available at the hearing.

REASONS FOR REFERRAL

Representations concerning the application have been received from the following:-
2 Public Objections Appendix ‘B’

Representations were made by Health Protection Service, Environmental Protection
Service and South Yorkshire Police. Conditions were agreed and as such the
representations were withdrawn. A copy of the correspondence is attached at
Appendix ‘C’

Officers from the licensing service have tried to resolve the issues with the applicant
and objectors to avoid the need for a hearing. These attempts have been
unsuccessful. Copies of correspondence are attached at appendix ‘D’

There are no outstanding representations from any Responsible Authority.

The applicant and objectors have been invited to attend the hearing. Copies of the
front page of the notices are attached to this report labelled Appendix ‘D’

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

There are no specific financial implications arising from this application. However,
additional costs may be incurred should the matter go to appeal. In such an
eventuality it may not be possible to recover all these costs. The impact of these
additional costs (if any) will be kept under review and may be subject of a further

report during the year.

Page 6



5.0

51

52

6.0

6.1

6.2

8.3

7.0

71

8.0

8.1

8.0
9.1
9.2

9.3

THE LEGAL POSITION

The Licensing Act 2003 at section 4 (1) requires the Licensing Authority to carry out
its functions with a view to promoting the Licensing Objectives which section 4(2)

sets out as:-

a) the prevention of crime and disorder,
b)  public safety,

¢) the prevention of public nuisance,

d) the protection of children from harm.

Section 4(3) of the Licensing Act also requires the Licensing Authority to have regard
to the published statement of Licensing Policy and any guidance issued by the
Secretary of State under section 182,

HEARINGS REGULATIONS

Regulations governing hearings under the Licensing Act 2003 have been made by
the Secretary of State.

The Licensing Authority has provided all parties with the information required in the
Regulations to the 2003 Act as set out at Appendix ‘D’

Attached at Appendix ‘D’ is the following: -

a) a copy of the Notice of Hearing;

b} the rights of a party provided in Regulations 15 and 16;

c) the consequences if a party does not attend or is not represented at the hearing
d) the procedure to be followed at the hearing.

APPEALS

The Licensing Act 2003 section 181 and Schedule 5 makes provision for appeals to
be made by the applicant and those making representations against decisions of the
Licensing Authority to the Magistrates’ Court.

RECOMMENDATIONS

That Members carefully consider the representations made and take such steps as
the Sub Committee consider appropriate for the promotion of the Licensing

Objectives.

OPTiONS OPEN TO THE COMMITTEE

To grant the premises licence in the terms requested.
To grant the premises licence with conditions.

To reject the whole or part of the application.

<N e ——

Stephen Lonnia
Chief Licensing Officer
Head of Licensing 8" January 2015

Page 7



Appendix A

The Application



Sheffield

Application for a premises licence to be granted
under the Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form. If you are completing
this form by hand piease write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure that your answers are inside the
boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if necessary.

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

I/'We Koko Restaurant Ltd

apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises described in
Part 1 below (the premises) and I/we are making this application to you as the relevant licensing
authority in accordance with section 12 of the Licensing Act 2003

Part 1 — Premises Details

Posta] address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description
503 Ecclesall Road

Post town Shefficld ' Postcode Si1 8PR

Telephone number at premises (if any) Not available yet

Non-domestic ra
[...]
. 503 Ecclesall Road, Sheffield $11 8PR

| write with reference to the above application and would inform you that, at this stage, |
have no alternative than to make a formal representation (objection) as the Responsible

Authority towards public safety.

| will require the proposed conditions set out below to be imposed on the new premises
licence and my representation will be withdrawn subject to the condition being agreed.

- A satisfactory eléetiical ceftificate should be provided for the premises.

| would be grateful if you would confirm, as a matter of urgency, whether or not your client
is prepared to agree to this condition.

Other issues that require your attention that are not proposed to be conditions:

1. A Building Regulation Completion Certificate will be required.
2. New floor surfaces must be suitable anti slip surfaces.
3. Anti slip mat is required in the main entrance.

Disabled Access

The City Council encourages the provision of disabled access and facilities to licensed
premises within Sheffield and when a new application is being made or when substantial
alterations are taking place, reasonable provision must be made under the Equality Act
2010 for people to access and use the building and its facilities.

Email Address: HealthProtection@sheffield.gov.uk
Visit us at. www.sheffield.gov.uk/environment/how-we-work/health-protection-/

Large print versions of this letter
are available by telephoning
(0114) 273 4415/273 5774 Page 28



Appendix D

Licensing Service — Additional
information.

Page 29



Stephenson Clive (CEX) ! 2‘

From: Stephenson Clive (CEX)

Sent: 18 December 2014 15:13

To: L )
Ce: S

Subject: Objection to Alcohol licence
Dear Sir,

| have received your email as part of the licence application process. You have raised an objection
to a new bar.

Your email states that you are objecting to a premises that is to open on your road. | note that is
Bruce Rd, there is not an application for Bruce Road. We do have an application for a 
[...]
live Stephenson

Licensing Strategy & Policy Officer

Chairman National Association of Licensing Officers
Licensing Service

Business Strategy & Regulation

Block C, Staniforth Road Depot, Sheffield, $9 3HD
Telephcne: 0114 2734264

Email clive.stephenson@sheffield.gov.uk
Web: www.sheffield.gov.uk

Page 31



Stephenson Clive (CEX)

From: Stephenson Clive (CEX)

Sent: 18 December 2014 15:31 Dz
To: R

Cc: -

Subject: FW: Objection to restaurant licence

Dear (RN

| have been given the application for KOKO Restaurant at 503 Ecclesall Road, to which you have
objected on the grounds of primarily parking, and noise nuisance. | also note that you have
referred to the application as a New Bar.

| can only accept an objection on the nuisance of noise for these types of application as part of the
4 licensing objectives.

The application is for a restaurant of 20 persons maximum and the application is to serve alcohol
to diners only. There will be no upright drinking, the licence applied for is till 23.30 hours.

| would be obliged if you could let me know that you wish your objection over the increased noise
nuisance to still be considered as | am preparing the hearing papers. You will as an objector be
invited to attend the hearing which is more than likely to be on 8" January 2015.

The applicant has asked if he could speak to you regarding his application. | said | was unable to
give out personal information to him, so | have informed him that | would give his details to you. If
you wish to contact him about the matter that is your decision.

Applicant is
Stuart Macfarlane
07894118767

stu_macfarlane@hotmail.com

Thanks

Clive Stephenson

Licensing Strategy & Policy Officer

Chairman National Association of Licensing Officers
Licensing Service

Business Strategy & Regulation

Block C, Staniforth Road Depot, Sheffield, S9 3HD
Telephone: 0114 2734264

Email clive.stephenson@sheffield.gov.uk
Web: www.sheffield. gov.uk

Page 32



Stephenson Clive (CEX)

From: L.

Sent: 18 December 2014 16:04 DL+
To: Stephenson Clive (CEX)

Subject: RE: Objection to restaurant licence

Thank you for your response. I do still wish to object; residents of Eastwood Roads are kept awake as it is all hours of
the night with people returning from clubs / pubs / restaurants at unsocial hours. At 11 30, allowing for time for diners
to finish their drinks will still mean people leaving after midnight which is late enough for it to be a problem sleeping.

Many thanks

Page 33






Appendix E

Hearing Notices / Regulations /
Procedures

Page 35



LICENSING ACT 2003 Sheffield
City Council

Notice of hearing of representations
in respect of the following application: L
LAO3 Premises Licence Application E'

Mr Stuart A MacFarlane

Koko Restaurant Ltd

North Church Business Centre
84 Queen Street

Sheffield

S12DwW

Stu_macfarlane@hotmail.com

The Sheffield City Council being the licensing authority, on the 19" November 2014 received
your application in respect of the premises known as;

Koko Restaurant 503 Ecclesall Road Sheffield S11 8PR.

During the consuitation period, the Council received representations from the following
authorities / interested parties:

2 No. public representations / objections

on the likely effect of this application on the promotion of the licensing objectives, should it be
granted.

The Council now GIVES YOU NOTICE that representations will be considered at a hearing to
be held in a meeting room at Sheffield City Council, The Town Hall, Pinstone Street, Sheffield
S1 2HH, on Thursday 8" January 2015 at 10am; following which the Councit will issue a
notice of determination of the application.

The documents which accompany this notice are the relevant representations which have
been made, as defined in Section 35(5) of the Act.

The particular points on which the Council considers that it will want clarification at the hearing
from a party are as follows:

1) Your response to the representations made, upon which you may ask and be asked
qu
[...]
he hearing is to be held.

In the case of a hearing under —

(a) section 167(5)(a) (review of premises licence following closure order),

(b) paragraph 4(3){a) of Scheduie 8 (determination of application for
conversion of existing licence), paragraph 16(3){(a) of Schedule 8

{determination of application for conversion of existing club certificate)

(c) paragraph 26(3)(a) of Schedule 8 (determination of application by holder
of justices' licence for grant of personal licence),

the party shall give the notice no later than two working days before the day or the first
day on which the hearing is to be held.

(5)

In any other case, the party shall give the notice no later than five working days
before the day or the first day on which the hearing is to be held.

Page 39



shettield
City Council
R

LICENSING ACT 2003

Notice of hearing of representations é 5
in respect of the following application:
Application to Grant a Premises Licence

—— ——d
e
Sheffield

S11

The Sheffield City Council being the licensing authority, on the 19" November 2014 received an
application in respect of the premises known as;

Koko Restaurant 503, Ecclesall Road Sheffield $11 8PR
During the consultation period, the Council received representations from the following;
2 No. objections / representations from members of the public

on the likely effect of this application on the promotion of the licensing objectives, should it be
granted.

The Council now GIVES YOU NOTICE that representations will be considered at a hearing to be held
in a meeting room at Sheffield City Council, The Town Hall, Pinstone Street, Sheffield S1 2HH, on
Thursday 8" January 2015 at 10am; following which the Council will issue a notice of determination

of the application.

The documents which accompany this notice are the relevant representations which have been
made, as defined in Section 35(5) of the Act.

The particular points on which the Council considers that it will want clarification at the hearing from a
party are as follows:

1) The representations you have made with reference to these particular premises and the four

core objectives.
2) You may also be asked questions by the parties to the hearing, relating to your

representations.

Please complete the attached form LAR1 and return it to: Licensing Service, Sheffield City
Council, Block C, Staniforth Road Depot, Staniforth Road, Sheffield, $9 3HD, within (5)
working days before the day or the first day on which the hearing is to be held.

Dated: 24™ December 2014 Signed: Clive Stephenson
The officer appointed for this purpose
Licensing Officer

Please address any communications to:

Licensing Service, Sheffield City Council Block C, Staniforth Road Depot Staniforth Road Sheffield S9 3HD.
General licensing@@sheffield. gov.uk

Page 40



Shettield

City Council

LICENSING ACT 2003

Notice of hearing of representations 66
in respect of the following application:

Application to Grant a Premises Licence

L ]

S

Sheffield

S11

The Sheffield City Council being the licensing authority, on the 19" November 2014 received an
application in respect of the premises known as;

Koko Restaurant 503, Ecclesall Road Sheffield $S11 8PR
During the consultation period, the Council received representations from the following;
2 No. objections / representations from members of the public

on the likely effect of this application on the promotion of the licensing objectives, shouid it be
granted.

The Council now GIVES YOU NOTICE that representations will be considered at a hearing to be held
in a meeting room at Sheffield City Council, The Town Hall, Pinstone Street, Sheffield S1 2HH, on
Thursday 8" January 2015 at 10am; following which the Council will issue a notice of determination
of the application.

The documents which accompany this notice are the relevant representations which have been
made, as defined in Section 35(5) of the Act.

The particular points on which the Council considers that it will want clarification at the h
[...]
 the application;
(ii) provide clarification on the application and respond to the representations
made.

(g)  The applicant/licensee (or his/her nominated representative) may then be asked
questions by members and with the leave of the Chair from the other parties
present.

(hy  The applicant will then be given the opportunity to sum up the application.
(i} The Licensing Officer will then detail the options.
() There will then be a private session for members to take legal advice and
consider the application.
6. The decision of the Licensing Committee will be given in accordance with the

requirements of the Licensing Act 2003 and regulaticns made there under.

NB: 1) At any time in the Licensing Process Members of the Committee may request
legal advice from the Soiicitor to the Committee. This advice may be given in open
session or in private.

2) The Committee Hearing will be held in public unless and in accordance with the
Regulations the Committee determine that the public should be excluded.

Page 42



	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Licensing Act 2003 - Koko Restaurant, 503 Ecclesall Road, Sheffield, S11 8PR



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Meeting held 8 January 2015 
 
PRESENT: Councillors David Barker (Chair), Neale Gibson and Vickie Priestley 

 
 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 No apologies for absence were received.  Councillor Stuart Wattam attended the 
meeting as a reserve Member, but was not required to stay. 

 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.  
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 - KOKO RESTAURANT, 503 ECCLESALL ROAD, 
SHEFFIELD, S11 8PR 
 

4.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report to consider an application for a 
Premises Licence made under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003, in respect of 
the premises known as Koko Restaurant, 503 Ecclesall Road, Sheffield, S11 8PR. 

  
4.2 Present at the meeting were Stuart MacFarlane (Applicant and Designated 

Premises Supervisor), Jayne Gough (Licensing Enforcement and Technical 
Officer), Marie-Claire Frankie (Solicitor to the Sub-Committee) and John Turner 
(Democratic Services). 

  
4.3 Marie-Claire Frankie outlined the procedure which would be followed during the 

hearing. 
  
4.4 Jayne Gough presented the report to the Sub-Committee and it was noted that 

representations had been received from two members of the public, with one 
withdrawing their representations prior to the hearing.  The member of public with 
the outstanding representations was invited to attend the meeting, but was not in 
attendance. Representations had also been made by the Health Protection 
Service, Environmental Protection Service and South Yorkshire Police, but had 
been withdrawn prior to the circulation of the papers, following agreement, with 
the applicant, to amend the Operating Schedule. 

  
4.5 Stuart MacFarlane commented on the issues raised as part of the one outstanding 

objection to the application, indicating that he envisaged that the majority of 
customers would visit the premises by taxi, and in groups, therefore there was not 
likely to be any considerable adverse impact in terms of car parking in the area.  



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 8.01.2015 

Page 2 of 3 
 

He added that, due to the size of the premises, there were only likely to be around 
four to five cars per night.  With regard to complaints of potential noise nuisance, 
Mr MacFarlane stated that the premises were in a row of existing restaurants and 
that there were also a number of other restaurants and bars in the surrounding 
area, therefore it was not likely that there would be a noticable increase in noise 
nuisance.  He stated that, apart from a few exceptions, it was likely that the 
majority of his customers would have left the premises by 22:30 hours, so there 
would not be any issues in terms of late night noise nuisance.  Mr MacFarlane 
stated that he ran a similar restaurant on Campo Lane, which had around 50 
residential flats above, and he had not received any complaints of noise nuisance 
with regard to those premises.  He stated that he would ensure that there was a 
notice at the door, reminding customers to leave quietly.  He concluded by stating 
that all employees at the premises were well-trained to deal with any problems of 
noise and drunkenness. 

  
4.6 In response to questions from Members of the Sub-Committee, Mr MacFarlane 

stated that the premises would be a Japanese restaurant, with the food prices 
being at the higher end of the market.  He expected customers to be present at 
the restaurant for up to two hours and planned to open at lunch times two to three 
times a week, initially, and with a more affordable menu, in order to test the 
market.  Once the restaurant was up and running, he planned to introduce a 
takeaway facility, but did not plan to offer a delivery service.  The off-sales would 
comprise only specialist sake and whiskey.  The reason for the single door to the 
toilets was simply due to the capacity of the premises.  Mr MacFarlane stated that 
he had stipulated an end time, in terms of the supply of alcohol, of 23:30 hours 
simply to provide him with flexibility, such as if customers wanted a drink after 
their meal.  He stressed that he had no plans to keep the premises open until that 
time, operating as a bar.  In terms of other potential sources of noise nuisance, he 
stated that there were already restrictions, imposed as part of the Planning 
Application, as to what times the bottle bins could be filled outside.  Mr 
MacFarlane confirmed that the only reason why there was a single door to the 
toilets was due to the size of the building, and stressed that there would be some 
form of barrier between the toilet door and the restaurant area.  In the light of any 
complaints of noise nuisance, Mr MacFarlane stated that he would ensure that all 
relevant details were recorded, either by himself or other members of staff, and if 
he could link any incidents to specific customers, he would speak to them 
personally, asking that they leave the premises quietly after finishing their meal. 

  
4.7 Mr MacFarlane summarised his case, emphasising the fact that, whilst he did not 

intend to operate the premises as a late bar, after customers had finished their 
meals, he would like the flexibility of allowing customers to have additional drinks 
after their meals if they so required as, if he was not able to do this, it would have 
a negative effect on his business. 

  
4.8 RESOLVED: That the public and press and attendees involved in the application 

be excluded from the meeting before further discussion takes place on the 
grounds that, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, if those 
persons were present, there would be a disclosure to them of exempt information 
as described in paragraph 5 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, 
as amended. 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 8.01.2015 

Page 3 of 3 
 

  
4.9 Marie-Claire Frankie reported orally, giving legal advice on various aspects of the 

application. 
  
4.10 At this stage in the proceedings, the meeting was re-opened to the public and 

press and attendees. 
  
4.11 RESOLVED: That the Sub-Committee agrees to grant a Premises Licence in 

respect of Koko Restaurant, 503 Ecclesall Road, Sheffield, S11 8PR, in the terms 
now requested, subject to the amended Operating Schedule. 

  
 (The full reasons for the Sub-Committee’s decision will be included in the written 

Notice of Determination.) 
 

 


